In the

Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR JANE MANNERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Thomas P. Wolf
Samuel R. Breidbart
Lauren Miller Karalunas
Brennan Center for
Justice at NYU
School of Law
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271

Katherine L. Pringle
Counsel of Record
IAN C. Bruckner
Kyle C. Bailey
Friedman Kaplan Seiler
Adelman & Robbins LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 833-1100
kpringle@fklaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

387370

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT5
A. The Pre-Constitutional Norm Was that Offices Granted for a Fixed Term Were Not Removable Short of Impeachment
B. The Framers Assumed Congress Would Legislate Terms of Office and Removal
C. The History of the Inefficiency, Neglect, and Malfeasance Removal Provisions Provides a Clear and Workable Standard 12
1. English Case Law
2. Early State Use of Removal Structures 16
3. Addition of the Concept of Inefficiency 20
4. Congress's Use of the Inefficiency, Neglect, and Malfeasance Removal Structure
D. The Federal Trade Commission Removal Provisions Are Fully Consistent with the President's Duty of Faithful Execution 25
CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	9
Avery v. Inhabitants of Tyringham, 3 Mass. 160 (1807)	13
City of Exeter v. Glide, 90 Eng. Rep. 992 (K.B. 1691)	14
City of Lowell v. Parker, 51 Mass. 309 (1845)	17
Commonwealth ex rel. Bowman v. Slifer, 25 Pa. 23 (1855)	19
Harcourt v. Fox, 89 Eng. Rep. 720 (K.B. 1693)	15
Harris v. Hanson, 11 Me. 241 (1834)	16
Hudson v. State, 76 Ga. 727 (1886)	21
In re Hennen, 38 U.S. 230 (1839)	15
Lammon v. Feusier, 111 U.S. 17 (1884)	17
Lord Bruce's Case, 93 Eng. Rep. 870 (K.B. 1728)	13
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	7
Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	11

	Page(s)
Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	26
Morrison v. Olsen, 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	27
NLRB v. Noel Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	25
Page v. Hardin, 47 Ky. 648 (1848)	19
People ex rel. Campbell v. Campbell, 82 N.Y. 247 (1880)	21
People ex rel. Kellogg v. Schuyler, 4 N.Y. 173 (1850)	16
People v. Spraker, 18 Johns. 390 (N.Y. 1820)	16
Providence Tool Co. v. Norris, 69 U.S. 45 (1864)	21
Reg v. Bailiffs of Gippo, 92 Eng. Rep. 313 (Q.B. 1705)	14
Rex v. Corporation of Wells, 98 Eng. Rep. 41 (K.B. 1767)	14
Rex v. Leicester, 98 Eng. Rep. 88 (K.B. 1767)	14
Rex v. Mayor of Liverpool, 97 Eng. Rep. 533 (K.B. 1759)	14
Rex v. Mayor of London, 100 Eng. Rep. 96 (K.B. 1787)	13, 14
Rex v. Plymouth (Bagg's Case), 77 Eng. Rep. 1271 (K.B. 1615)	

Page(s)
Rex v. Ponsonby,
30 Eng. Rep. 201 (K.B. 1755)
Rex v. Richardson, 97 Eng. Rep. 426 (K.B. 1758)
Seila Law LLC v. CFPB, 591 U.S. 197 (2020)
Sekhar v. United States, 570 U.S. 729 (2013)
Skinner v. Phillips, 4 Mass. 68 (1808)
Smith v. Whitney, 116 U.S. 167 (1886)
Speed v. Common Council of City of Detroit, 57 N.W. 406 (Mich. 1894)
Stadler v. City of Detroit, 13 Mich. 346 (1865)
Townsend v. Kurtz, 34 A. 1123 (Md. 1896)
Statutes
15 U.S.C. § 41
18 Cong. Rec
1843 Ind. Rev. Stat., ch. 4
Act of Apr. 9, 1804, ch. 98, § 11, reprinted in 3 LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (Albany, Charles R. and George Webster 1804)

Page(s)
Act of Mar. 21, 1783, ch. 1022, § 10, reprinted in 11 The Statues at Large of Pennsylvania (2001)
Act of Mar. 26, 1803, ch. 58, reprinted in 3 Laws OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (Albany, Charles R. and George Webster 1804)
Act of Mar. 27, 1784, ch. 1089, § 6, reprinted in 11 The Statues at Large of Pennsylvania (2001)
Act of Sept. 12, 1783, ch. 1020, §§ 10, 27, reprinted in 2 Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania From the Fourteenth Day of October, 1700, to the Sixth Day of April, 1802 (1803)
Federal Trade Commission Act, ch. 311, § 1, 38 Stat. 717 (1914)
Four Years' Law of 1820, ch. 102, § 1, 3 Stat. 582
Interstate Commerce Act, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379 (1887)
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 27, 1 Stat. 73 11
Revenue Act, ch. 463, § 700, 39 Stat. 756 (1916) 25
Safety Fund Act of 1829, ch. 91, § 23, reprinted in Laws of the State of New York (Albany, Wm. Gould and Co. 1829)
Other Authorities
A Bill to Regulate Commerce, S. 1093, 49th Cong. § 6 (1886)

Page(s)
A Table of Fines, Forfeitures, Penalties and Amercements, reprinted in 2 Collection of All Such Acts of the General Assembly of Virginia of a Public and Permanent Nature as Have Passed Since the Session of 1801 (1808)
Aditya Bamzai, Taft, Frankfurter, and the First Presidential For-Cause Removal, 52 U. Rich. L. Rev. 691 (2018)
B.F. Butler & J.C. Spencer, Report of the Commissioners Appointed to Revise the Statute Laws of This State, pt. 4 (1828)
Caleb Nelson, Congress, The President & The Courts, Democracy Project (Sep. 29, 2025), https://democracyproject.org/posts/must-administrative-officers-serve-at-the-presidents-pleasure
CARL RUSSELL FISH, THE CIVIL SERVICE AND THE PATRONAGE (1905)
Charles Francis Adams, Jr., Railroads: Their Origin and Problems (1878)
Daniel D. Birk, Interrogating the Historical Basis for a Unitary Executive, 73 Stan. L. Rev. 175 (2021)
Edward S. Corwin, Tenure of Office and the Removal Power under the Constitution, 27 Colum. L. Rev. 353 (1927)
Efficient, Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/efficient

Page(s)
Felix Frankfurter, Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes, 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)
James E. Pfander & Daniel D. Birk, Article III and the Scottish Judiciary, 124 Harv. L. Rev. 1613 (2011)
James Hart, Tenure of Office Under the Constitution: A Study in Law and Public Policy (1930)
Jane Manners & Lev Menand, The Three Permissions: Presidential Removal and the Statutory Limits of Agency Independence, 121 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2021)
Jed H. Shugerman, Removal of Context: Blackstone, Limited Monarchy, and the Limits of Unitary Originalism, 33 Yale J. of L. & the Humanities 125 (2022)
Jed. H. Shugerman, The Indecisions of 1789: Inconsistent Originalism and Strategic Ambiguity, 171 U. Pa. L. Rev. 753 (2023)
Jed H. Shugerman, Venality: A Strangely Practical History of Unremovable Offices and Limited Executive Power, 100 Notre Dame L. Rev. 213 (2024)
2 John F. Dillon, Commentaries on the Law of Municipal Corporations (1911)
3 Matthew Bacon, A New Abridgement of the Law (1740)

Page(s)
Peter M. Shane, The Originalist Myth of the Unitary Executive, 19 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 323
(2016)
The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) 10
Victoria F. Nourse, The New History of Multi-
Member Commissions at the Founding, 1789-
1840 (forthcoming 2025),
https://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/cgi/vie
wcontent.cgi?article=3703&context=facpub/ 10
